

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA,	)	Court of Appeals, Division One
	)	No. 1 CA-CR-22-0228-PRPC
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	
	)	Maricopa County Superior Court
v.	)	Case No. CR2004-006474-001
	)	
JOSHUA ASTON,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Petitioner.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA JUSTICE PROJECT AND  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER**

---

Andrew T. Fox (034581)  
[afox@cblawyers.com](mailto:afox@cblawyers.com)  
**COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC**  
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
T: (602) 244-0999  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    MR. ASTON’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MILLER</i> AS HE COULD NOT HAVE BEEN SENTENCED TO ANYTHING LESS SEVERE THAN LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE. ....	7
II. <i>JONES</i> DOES NOT AFFECT THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF MR. ASTON’S NATURAL LIFE SENTENCE UNDER <i>MILLER</i> ...	12
III. <i>JONES</i> DOES NOT REFLECT A CHANGE IN CONTROLLING LAW.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 248 Ariz. 138 (2020).....	8, 10, 11, 20
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , Ariz. Sup. Ct. No. CV-19-0205-CQ .....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 10
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016) (per curiam).....	8, 10, 14, 20
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Aston</i> , No. 2.....	8, 10, 16
<i>State v. Cabanas</i> , No. 1.....	11, 22
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , Pima Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR060975 .....	23

<i>State v. Cruz,</i> Pima Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR20002693-001 (Order dated Dec. 1, 2021) .....	23
<i>State v. Healer,</i> Pima Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR048232-001.....	23
<i>State v. Jewitt,</i> Pima Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR044112 .....	23
<i>State v. Odhinnson,</i> Mohave Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR-98-1243 .....	23
<i>State v. Valencia,</i> 241 Ariz. 206 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Valencia,</i> Ariz. Sup. Ct. No. CR-16-0156-PR.....	17
<i>State v. Valencia,</i> Pima Cty. Super. Ct. No. CR051447 .....	23
<i>State v. Wagner,</i> 510 P.3d 1083 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tatum v. Arizona,</i> 137 S.Ct. 11 (2016).....	5, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-716.....	10, 12
A.R.S. § 41-1604.09.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Josh Rovner, <i>Juvenile Life without Parole: An Overview</i> .....	17
Rule 32.1(g) .....	20, 21
U.S. Constitution Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments .....	24
